Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey – Decision Making Record

Report Title:	Consultancy Support for the Policing in Your
	Neighbourhood Project
Decision number:	098/2015
Author and Job Role:	Alison Bolton
Protective Marking:	Part One

Executive Summary:

Surrey Police is currently undertaking a 'Policing in Your Neighbourhood' (PiYN) project with a view to developing a sustainable policing model that will reflect changing demands for service, improve customer experience and simplify the delivery of policing services. The project began in December 2014 and will deliver change and benefits through 2015 to 2019.

Work is underway to develop an understanding of prevailing operating conditions, inhibitors, enablers and constraints through a range of engagement methods with operational staff. Data collection is also in progress. The project will establish a comprehensive demand profile for Surrey Police and conduct a thorough analysis of this demand to inform subsequent modelling and design options. This includes the provision of a data modelling tool to facilitate future modelling. The PCC has been assured that Surrey Police does not have the necessary expertise or capacity in house to capture, analyse and model data to the required level and within the necessary timescales. The Force has therefore requested consultancy support.

Consultancy support will be required to cover three phases – data collection, data analysis and modelling and finally, a demand tool. Surrey Police ran a procurement process with an invitation to tender in May 2015. Twelve expressions of interest were received and ultimately three tenders. These were formally scored and independently verified.

KPMG was the successful bidder at a total cost of £300,010. Break clauses have been included at the conclusion of each phase. Given the strategic nature of this contract and irrespective of its value, Contract Standing Orders require approval by the Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner.

Recommendation

That the PCC agrees to the appointment of KPMG as consultants to the PiYN projects at a cost of £300,010.

Police and Crime Commissioner Approval

I approve the recommendation(s):

Signature:

Pain they

Date: 30/06/2015 All decisions must be added to the decision register.

Alison Bolton

Areas of consideration

Consultation

The process has been scrutinised at the Joint Investment Board. The PCC has been briefed by the Chief Constable.

Financial implications £300,010.

Legal None.

Risks None.

Equality and diversity None.